41st Ward

Direct Introduction

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF CHICAGO:

An amendment to an ordinance passed by the City Council of the City of Chicago for "Honorary Jerry Hart CFD MFAO Way" on 7/19/23 and to be printed in the C.J.P of the City of Chicago is hereby amended by the deleting the words: "Honorary Jerry Hart CFD MFAO Way" and inserting in its place the words: "Honorary Jerry Hart Way".

This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication.

Anthony Napolitano

41st Ward Alderman

Kevisionto be introduced

RESOLUTION HONORING GERALD HART, (OEMC)

WHEREAS, God called Jerry home on March 8, 2021 and he is missed by his loving wife, Peggy O'Sullivan and his amazing children and stepchildren: Emily (Bill O'Hara), Aidan CFD (Neisha), Nolan, Terry Byrne and Mary Byrne whom he loved dearly; and

WHEREAS, Jerry is missed by his grandchildren: Evelyn and Liam O'Hara and Vinny and Gavin Hart; and

WHEREAS, Jerry was born and raised on the West side of Chicago by his parents, Vinny and Mary, with his three sisters, Kathleen (Joe McDermott), Eileen Hart, Megan (Mike Ryan) and Jerry remained a proud lifelong resident of Chicago; and

WHEREAS, Jerry attended St. Angela Grammar School and St. Patrick High School, and was well known and loved by his classmates and friends too many to mention; and

WHEREAS, Jerry Hart devoted 33 years of service to the City of Chicago, was a Senior Fire Communications Supervisor at the Office of Emergency Management and Communications (OEMC), and handled his job with dedication, professionalism and respect for his co-workers and the people of Chicago; and

WHEREAS, Jerry Hart was known for his generous heart, his sense of humor, loyalty to family and friends, his impeccable style and can-do mentality; and

WHEREAS, Jerry enjoyed life and brought much happiness and laughter to many and taught us many life lessons along the way;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That we, the Mayor and members of the City Council of the City of Chicago, gathered here in assembly this 24rd day of May 2023, A.D., to honor the memory of Jerry Hart and his service to the City of Chicago;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED; That a suitable copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation to his family.

Anthony Napolitano 41st Ward

RESOLUTION HONORING GERALD HART, CFD-MFAO

WHEREAS, God called Jerry home on March 8, 2021 and he is missed by his loving wife, Peggy O'Sullivan and his amazing children and stepchildren: Emily (Bill O'Hara), Aidan CFD (Neisha), Nolan, Terry Byrne and Mary Byrne whom he loved dearly; and

WHEREAS, Jerry adored his four grandchildren: Evelyn and Liam O'Hara and Vinny and Gavin Hart and was so very proud of them and loved spending time with them; and

WHEREAS, Jerry was born and raised on the West side of Chicago by his parents, Vinny (CPD) and Mary, with his three sisters, Kathleen (Joe McDermott), Eileen Hart (Bill Adamcik) and Megan (ret. CPD) (Mike Ryan ret. CPD); and

WHEREAS, Jerry attended St. Angela Grammar School and St. Patrick High School, and was well known and loved by his classmates and friends too many to mention; and

WHEREAS, Jerry began his career as a Fire Call Taker with the Chicago Fire Department on May, 15, 1987, became a Fire Alarm Operator on May 1, 1989 and was promoted to Senior Fire Alarm Operator on October 10, 1, 2009; and

WHEREAS, Jerry Hart devoted 34 years of service to the City of Chicago, handling a very important and stressful job with dedication, professionalism and respect for his co-workers and the people of Chicago; and

WHEREAS, Jerry Hart was known for his generous heart, his sense of humor, loyalty to family and friends, his impeccable style and can-do mentality; and

WHEREAS, Jerry was an avid golfer and bought a place in "Hartsdale, Jerrisona" (Scottsdale, AZ) which he enjoyed with his family and many friends and is known for his many home parties especially around St. Patrick's Day; and

WHEREAS, Jerry enjoyed life and brought much happiness and laughter to many and taught us many life lessons along the way;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That we, the Mayor and members of the City Council of the City of Chicago, gathered here in assembly this 24rd day of May 2023, A.D., to honor the memory of Jerry Hart and his service to the City of Chicago;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation to his family.

Anthony Napolitano

4 V Ward

Kevision to be introduced?

CITY COUNCIL: May 24, 2023

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF CHICAGO:

Section 1. Pursuant to Section 2-8-040 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, which allows erection of honorary street name designations, the Commissioner of the Chicago Department of Transportation shall take the necessary action for the standardization of N. Ozark Avenue between W. Touhy Avenue and W. Lunt Avenue as "Honorary Jerry Hart Way".

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication.

ANTHONY NAPOLITANO 41ST WARD ALDERMAN

CITY COUNCIL: June 21, 2023

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF CHICAGO:

Section 1. Pursuant to Section 2-8-040 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, which allows erection of honorary street name designations, the Commissioner of the Chicago Department of Transportation shall take the necessary action for the standardization of N. Ozark Avenue between W. Touhy Avenue and W. Lunt Avenue as "Honorary Jerry Hart CFD MFAO Way".

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication.

ANTHONY NAPOLITANO 41ST WARD ALDERMAN the neighbor-led volunteer mutual aid network is supporting, and on what progress is being made at the state and federal levels, which was Referred to the Committee on Immigrant and Refugee Rights.

Presented By

ALDERPERSON VASQUEZ (40th Ward) And OTHERS:

Referred -- CALL ON ILLINOIS GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO ALLOW EXPANDED OPPORTUNITIES FOR REMOTE PARTICIPATION AND HYBRID COMMITTEE MEETINGS.

[R2023-860/R2023-0001085]

A proposed resolution, presented by Alderpersons Vasquez, La Spata, Hopkins, Dowell, Robinson, Yancy, Hall, Mitchell, Chico, Lee, Ramirez, Quinn, Gutiérrez, Coleman, Moore, Curtis, O'Shea, Taylor, Mosley, Rodriguez, Scott, Sigcho-Lopez, Fuentes, Burnett, Ervin, Taliaferro, Cruz, Cardona, Rodriguez-Sánchez, Conway, Ramirez-Rosa, Mitts, Nugent, Napolitano, Reilly, Knudsen, Lawson, Gardiner, Clay, Martin, Manaa-Hoppenworth and Silverstein, calling on the Illinois General Assembly to amend the Open Meetings Act to allow City Council Committees and other subsidiary legislative bodies to hold hybrid meetings, which was *Referred to the Committee on Economic, Capital and Technology Development*.

Presented By

ALDERPERSON NAPOLITANO (41st Ward):

Referred -- STANDARDIZATION OF PORTION OF N. OZARK AVE. AS "HONORARY JERRY HART CFD MFAO WAY".

[02023-0001229]

A proposed ordinance directing the Commissioner of Transportation to take the necessary action for the standardization of North Ozark Avenue, between West Touhy Avenue and West Lunt Avenue, as "Honorary Jerry Hart CFD MFAO Way", which was Referred to the Committee on Transportation and Public Way.